RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, 

which term shall be deemed to include any Committee thereof, including the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee) be and is hereby authorised to alter, vary or modify the components of remuneration, within the 

overall limit of Rs.1,86,36,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty-Six Lakh Thirty-Six Thousand only) per annum, and 

to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, including execution of agreements, filing of requisite forms with 

the Registrar of Companies, and making necessary disclosures to the Stock Exchanges in accordance with SEBI 

(LODR), as may be necessary, expedient or incidental to give effect to this Resolution.”

[...]

Board of Directors, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 

continuation of Mr. Ravi Vaswani, holding an office or place of profit as President – Marketing, Finance and 

Project Controller, for a period of 5 years effective from April 1, 2025, at a remuneration not exceeding Rs. 

15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) per month (inclusive of salary, perquisites, benefits, incentives, and 

allowances) and other facilities as per the Company’s policy. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the aforementioned remuneration shall be effective retrospectively from April 1,

[...]

office or place of profit as the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the revised remuneration payable to Mr. Kushal Vaswani shall be for a period of 

five (5) years commencing from April 1, 2025, and shall not exceed Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) 

per month, inclusive of salary, perquisites, allowances, incentives, benefits and other facilities, in accordance 

with the remuneration policy and applicable laws. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the said enhancement in remuneration shall have retrospective effect from April 1,

[...]

Board of Directors, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 

continuation of Mrs. Sudha Vaswani, holding an office or place of profit as General Manager – Human 

Resources Division, with a revised remuneration not exceeding Rs.5,50,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty 

Thousand only) per month (inclusive of salary, perquisites, benefits, incentives, and allowances) and other 

facilities as per the policy of the Company, with effect from April 1, 2025. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the revised remuneration shall be effective retrospectively from April 1, 2025, and

[...]

Board of Directors, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 

continuation of Mrs. Manisha Vaswani, holding an office or place of profit as Human Resources Development 

Head, with a revised remuneration not exceeding Rs.4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per 

month (inclusive of salary, perquisites, benefits, incentives, and allowances) and other facilities as per the 

policy of the Company, with effect from April 1, 2025. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the revised remuneration shall be effective retrospectively from April 1, 2025, and

[...]

Audit Committee, and the Board of Directors, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded for the continuation of Mrs. Tanya Vaswani, a related party, holding an office or place of profit as 

Manager – Marketing and Promotions, on a revised remuneration not exceeding Rs. 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four 

Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per month, inclusive of salary, perquisites, benefits, incentives, and allowances, 

along with other facilities as per the policy of the Company, with effect from April 1, 2025. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the revised remuneration shall be effective retrospectively from April 1, 2025, and

[...]

Based on the recommendations of the Audit Committee and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 

the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on December 9, 2025, approved the enhancement of remuneration 

payable to Mrs. Sudha Vaswani, General Manager – H.R. Division, with effect from April 1, 2025. The revised 

remuneration shall be Rs. 5,50,000 (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per month, inclusive of basic salary, 

perquisites, and other allowances/benefits, in accordance with the rules and policies of the Company. The said 

approval shall be effective subject to the approval of the Members of the Company. 

The proposed transaction constitutes a related party transaction pursuant to the provisions of Section 188(1)(f)